

No. B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 8**

---

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,  
*Appellant-Defendant,*

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; MARIA LOYA,  
*Respondents and Plaintiffs.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY TO AMICUS BRIEFS  
OF FAIRVOTE AND POLANCO ET AL.**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles  
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding  
Superior Court Case No. BC616804  
Gov. Code, § 6103

---

CITY OF SANTA MONICA  
LANE DILG (277220)  
City Attorney  
Lane.Dilg@smgov.net  
GEORGE CARDONA (135439)  
Special Counsel  
George.Cardona@smgov.net  
1685 Main Street, Room 310  
Santa Monica, California 90401  
Telephone: (310) 458-8336

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR. (132099)  
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com  
MARCELLUS A. MCRAE (140308)  
MMcrae@gibsondunn.com  
\*KAHN A. SCOLNICK (228686)  
KScolnick@gibsondunn.com  
TIAUNIA N. HENRY (254323)  
THenry@gibsondunn.com  
DANIEL R. ADLER (306924)  
DAdler@gibsondunn.com  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

*Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant, City of Santa Monica*

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. POLANCO ADVANCES A FLAWED INTERPRETATION OF THE CVRA THAT LACKS ANY LIMITING PRINCIPLE. .... 4

III. AMICI CONFIRM THAT LATINOS COULD NOT ELECT CANDIDATES OF THEIR CHOICE UNDER AN ALTERNATIVE ELECTORAL SYSTEM..... 7

    A.    Polanco Illustrates That the Proposed Influence District in This Case Is Unworkable. ....8

        1.    The Supreme Court Has Never Authorized Influence Districts in Vote-Dilution Cases.....8

        2.    The Legislative History Cited by Polanco Is Largely Irrelevant and Supports the City in Any Event..... 10

        3.    Contrary to Polanco’s Claims, Ely’s Analysis Does Not Show that Latino Voters Would Have More “Influence” in the Purportedly Remedial District..... 13

        4.    A 30% Latino Influence District Would Be Ineffective Given the Polarization Found by the Trial Court..... 15

        5.    Neither Anecdotal Evidence Nor Settlements Relating to Other Cities Shed Any Light on the Elements or Meaning of the CVRA..... 19

    B.    FairVote’s Brief Is an Unsuccessful Effort to Prove That the Trial Court’s Error in Imposing an Ineffective District Was Harmless. .... 23

        1.    Latino Voters Would Not Exceed the Threshold of Exclusion and Be Able to Elect Candidates of Their Choice. .... 24

        2.    FairVote’s Defense of Mere Influence Only Proves That Alternative At-Large Schemes Would Be Unworkable in This Case. .... 26

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Federal Courts Would Not Impose a Change in Election System Absent Evidence That the Relevant Minority Group Exceeds the Threshold Required to Elect Candidates of Its Choice.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> (3d Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 163 .....	21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1 .....	9, 28
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> (C.D.Cal. 2002) 211 F.Supp.2d 1208 .....	20
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cty. Comm’rs</i> (11th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 1260 .....	28, 29
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Board of Education</i> (M.D.Ala. 1988) 699 F.Supp. 870 .....	27
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 461 .....	9
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elec.</i> (N.D.Ill. 1991) 777 F.Supp. 634 .....	30
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 874 .....	9, 29
<i>Illinois Legislative Redistricting Comm’n v. LaPaille</i> (N.D.Ill. 1992) 786 F.Supp. 704 .....	5
<i>Langton v. Hogan</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 71 F.3d 930 .....	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 399 .....	9
<i>Magnolia Bar Assn., Inc. v. Lee</i> (5th Cir. 1993) 994 F.2d 1143 .....	20
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> (7th Cir. 1988) 851 F.2d 937 .....	30
<i>Morrison v. Vineyard Creek L.P.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1254 .....	21
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach, Fla.</i> (11th Cir. 1997) 113 F.3d 1563 .....	28
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> (11th Cir. 1994) 39 F.3d 1494 .....	29

<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 1113 .....	20
<i>People v. Peevy</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1184 .....	21
<i>Profl Engineers in California Gov't v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016 .....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 308 F.Supp.2d 346 .....	5, 15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30 .....	12, 20, 28
<i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> (E.D.Mich. 2019) 378 F.Supp.3d 589 .....	22
<i>United States v. Euclid City School Board</i> (N.D.Ohio 2009) 632 F.Supp.2d 740 .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 411 .....	25
<i>Younger v. State of California</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 806.....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
Elec. Code, § 14026.....	20
Elec. Code, § 14027.....	6, 7, 8, 11
Elec. Code, § 14028, subd. (c).....	11
Elec. Code, § 14029.....	6
Elec. Code, § 14030.....	22
Gov. Code, § 34877.5, subd. (b).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Gabriel San Román, Former Socialist Wins San Juan Capistrano Council Seat with Help from Conservative Activist (OC Weekly, Dec. 1, 2016) .....	21
Latinos and the 2016 Presidential Election (Latino Community Foundation, Dec. 13, 2016), available at <a href="https://latinocf.org/latinos-2016-presidential-election-&lt;br/&gt;turnout/">https://latinocf.org/latinos-2016-presidential-election- turnout/</a> .....	25

Phil Willon, A Voting Law Meant to Increase Minority  
Representation has Generated Many More Lawsuits  
than Seats for People of Color (L.A. Times, Apr. 9, 2017).....12, 13

Richard Briffault, Electing Delegates to a State  
Constitutional Convention (2005) 36 Rutgers L.J. 1125.....23
